# AMENDMENTS TO COUNCIL BILL 21-0097 (1st Reader Copy)

By: Economic and Community Development Committee {To be offered on the Council Floor}

#### Amendment No. 1

On page 1, in line 7, strike "Department of Housing and" and substitute "Mayor's Office of Children and Family Success"; and, on that same page, in line 8, strike "Community Development"; and, on that same page, in line 9, strike "procedures on a family's admission into" and substitute "admission procedures for"; and, on that same page, in line 19, strike "6B-13" and substitute "6B-10".

#### Amendment No. 2

On page 1, in lines 3, 4, 7, 9, and 10, in each instance, strike "Voucher" and substitute "Grant"; and, on that same page, in line 11, strike "voucher" and substitute "grant"; and, on that same page, in line 15, strike the second "voucher" and substitute "grant"; and, on that same page, in line 20, strike "Vouchers" and substitute "Grants"; and, on that same page, in line 27, strike "Vouchers" and substitute "Grants"; and, on page 2, in line 19, strike "Voucher" and substitute "Grant"; and, on page 3, in line 1, in each instance, strike "Voucher" and substitute "Grant"; and, on that same page, in line 2, in each instance, strike "Voucher" and substitute "Grant"; and, on that same page, in line 6, strike "Voucher" and substitute "Grant"; and, on that same page, in line 9, strike "Vouchers" and substitute "Grant"; and, on that same page, in lines 3, 20, and 24, in each instance, strike "Voucher" and substitute "Grant"; and, on that same page, in lines 7 and 19, in each instance, strike "Voucher" and substitute "Grant"; and, on that same page, in lines 7, in line 1, strike "Voucher" and substitute "Grant"; and, on that same page, in lines 3, 10, and 21, strike "Voucher" and substitute "Grant"; and, on that same page, in lines 3, 10, and 21, strike "Voucher" and substitute "Grant"; and, on that same page, in lines 3, 10, and 21, strike "Voucher" and substitute "Grant"; and, on that same page, in lines 3, 10, and 21, strike "Voucher" and substitute "Grant".

#### Amendment No. 3

On page 1, in line 5, strike "family" and substitute "<u>landlord on behalf of a family</u>"; and, on that same page, strike beginning with "requiring" in line 11 down through and including the semicolon in line 14; and, on that same page, strike beginning with "finding" in line 14 down through and including "or" in line 15; and, on page 5, in line 4, strike "THE TENANT TO PAY";

and, on that same page, in that same line, after "LANDLORD", insert "ON BEHALF OF THE FAMILY"; and, on that same page, in line 7, after "ARE", insert "ELIGIBLE FOR ASSISTANCE"; and, on that same page, strike beginning with the colon in line 7 down through and including "housing" in line 10; and, on that same page, strike lines 26 through 29 in their entireties; and, on page 6, strike lines 1 through 32 in their entireties.

#### Amendment No. 4

On page 1, strike beginning with "providing" in line 5 down through and including the semicolon in line 6.

### Amendment No. 5

On page 2, after line 3, insert:

"(B) DIRECTOR.

"DIRECTOR" MEANS THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF THE MAYOR'S OFFICE OF CHILDREN AND FAMILY SUCCESS.";

and, on that same page, strike lines 4 through 12, in their entireties; and, on that same page, in line 13, strike "(E)" and substitute "(C)"; and, on that same page, strike lines 15 through 17; and, on that same page, after line 17, insert:

"(D) MAYOR'S OFFICE.

"MAYOR'S OFFICE" MEANS THE MAYOR'S OFFICE OF CHILDREN AND FAMILY SUCCESS.";

and, on that same page, in line 18, strike "(G)" and substitute "(E)"; and, on that same page, in line 21, strike "(H)" and substitute "(E)"; and, on page 3, in line 1, strike "(I)" and substitute "(E)".

#### Amendment No. 6

On page 3, in line 9, strike "AND WHO HAVE LOW INCOMES"; and, on page 4, in line 21, strike "IS A LOW-INCOME HOUSEHOLD" and substitute "MEETS THE INCOME REQUIREMENTS FOR A GRANT"; and, on page 7, in line 8, strike "IS NOT LOW-INCOME HOUSEHOLD" and substitute "DOES NOT MEET THE INCOME REQUIREMENTS FOR A GRANT".

#### Amendment No. 7

On page 3, in line 3, after "DEPOSIT", insert "AND SHALL NOT BE CONSIDERED INCOME FOR THE TENANT, SUBJECT TO ANY STATE OR FEDERAL LAW GOVERNING THE SOURCE OF FUNDS FOR THIS VOUCHER".

#### Amendment No. 8

On page 3, in lines 12 and 25, in each instance, strike "DEPARTMENT" and substitute "MAYOR'S OFFICE"; and, on page 4, in line 17, strike "DEPARTMENT" and substitute "MAYOR'S OFFICE"; and, on page 5, in lines 6, 19, and 25, in each instance, strike "DEPARTMENT" and substitute "MAYOR'S OFFICE"; and, on page 7, in line 1, strike "DEPARTMENT" and substitute "MAYOR'S OFFICE"; and, on that same page, in lines 3, 5, 10, 16, and 20, in each instance, strike "DEPARTMENT" and substitute "MAYOR'S OFFICE"; and, on that same page, in lines 15 and 18, in each instance, strike "DEPARTMENT'S" and substitute "MAYOR'S OFFICE'S"; and, on that same page, in lines 15, 22, and 25, strike "COMMISSIONER" and substitute "DIRECTOR".

#### Amendment No. 9

On page 3, strike lines 13 through 20, in their entireties; and, on that same page, in line 21, strike "6B-4." and substitute "6B-3."; and, on page 4, in line 14, strike "6B-5." and substitute "6B-4."; and, on that same page, in line 22, strike "6B-6." and substitute "6B-5."; and, on that same page, in line 29, strike "6B-7." and substitute "6B-6."; and, on page 5, in line 1, strike "6B-8." and substitute "6B-10." and substitute "6B-8."; and, on page 7, in line 1, strike "6B-13." and substitute "6B-9.".

#### Amendment No. 10

On page 4, strike lines 1 through 6, in their entireties; and, on that same page, in line 7, strike "(C)" and substitute "(B)".

#### Amendment No. 11

On page 5, strike lines 11 through 17 in their entireties.

## Amendment No. 12

On page 7, after line 26, insert:

## "§ 6B-10. COMPLIANCE.

TENANTS AND LANDLORDS INVOLVED IN THE PROGRAM MUST COMPLY WITH ALL STATE AND LOCAL LAWS REGARDING SECURITY DEPOSITS."

# **Amendment No. 13**

On page 8, in line 2, strike "October 31, 2023" and substitute "September 30, 2022".